
UNCLASSIFIED

UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION AGENCY

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Washington, D. C. 20523

EL SALVADOR

PROJECT PAPER

MARGINAL COKMUNITY IMPROVEMENT
(SUPPI.EMENT)

Projet Ntiml)tr: 519-O251
l.)in NuI, ri : I i-1-(.6

A I 'I ' ! '. 4 )/1 ; I ) 9 tI. '(i,

UNCLASS I)'! E.)



EL. .SALVADOR 19-0251

4. IIUREAU/OFFICE 5, PROJECT TITLE (mnaxImuM,,4O characters)

LAC C:057 IFarginal Community Improvement_
6, PROJI.CT ASSISTANCE COMPLETION DATE (PACD) 7. ESTIMATED DATE OF OBLIOATION4

(Under 'beow, enter, 2,3, or 4)

o, 2 1 -11 2 ------ .Ii 1C i;w L

':B B. Quarter( nC. m....
S ony.. 8. COSTS ($000 OR EQUIVALENT Sn

A. FUNDING SOURCE 'FIRSTFY _RA 'LIFE OF PRQJWECI
_______B,_____ DFX C. L/C D. Total L FX -~F. LIC 0. Total

AID Appropriated Total 825 05300 , 3 :_82.5_n___ 950 ___

(Grant) (825 ) J ( 825 ) ( 950 950 .
(Loan) A5.000 5 (5000 )j ( (11,000 ( +0gs

OtherI._H 9.500 __20_000 _____ 0afQ.... .. DD....

I lost Country 6,- - - no 4 , nnnt
Other Donor(s) 

17_____________ _______ _______ ______________TOTAL S 4001 2 20.5l f.825 iQg..... ..XL.QL.. .gq5D....
-.-.. .... _9. SCIIEDULE OF All FUNDING (5000) _____ _ _

. C PRIMARY 
J AMOUNT APPROVEDI'AO A. APPRK PRIMCRY CODE D. OBLIGATIONS TO DATE TIllS ACTION F O-PRIATION PURPOSE ,- -

:  
..... ''' :':

CODE .Grant 2. Loan I.Grant 2. IoAn 1.Grant L Loan_ 1.Grant L Loan
WSD 72 860 W 860- -0 -0- 60 4-0

(2) FN 25 205 250 -0- -0- 350 7.000
(a-1HG- - - _,. " " , ..... '-3.500 , 20,000

(4) _________1_______________ 
_______TOTALS '_....._950_ _ 7_31 ,00 _ _ _

10. SECONDARY TECHNICAL CODES (9msum acoes ol 3 paitima 1.ch S, IARY PURPOSE COD&

12. SPECIAL CONCERNS CODES (mmal...? cod" of 4 p.5111mwu each)
A.Code BR IR I IBR . I • ET
0. Amount 110 000 1 15,000 0 U000

IS. PRQJFCT PURPOSE (m,,,,mum 450 ch lm),

thleTo asist/GoL to mot Imeditoe noods ror basic community services, minimum
shelter and productive opportunities for the poor and Improve GOES capacity
to address basic human needs or tihe poor In marginal communities in a
comprehensive, coordinated manner.

14. SCI IED UYJI) VMAATION. I SOUR. ..O.I.IN OF GOODS AND SERVICE
MM Yy MM YY MM YYInterim 1 122 I1 1284 Iooo M-4 a D3 O tha(5p eI

15 AME.NI)MENTSNATURR 0' cHAMOR PROPOSED) (nh, +pq1# a T PAmm7i#QL.

To add an additional $5.0 mIlion to'T1 o'iuin 1 tnveutmant Guaranty
* authority, to further the original project, purpose of meeting th. Im-

mediate shelter needs of the target population. Those aupplementaT HG.
funds are expected to produce lip to an additional 2,060 housing units.

JINptil 10 IS'AEDCMERECEIVED

17. APPROVED iartin Iaat MI.NM AW/IOF WR =1DO
W ?SDD Y $04DD YY

*Direotor, I)SAD/H) 8nivador~

AM .;1, M t) ;.:;i



UNITED STATES 14TERNATIONAL DCVELQPMENT COOPERATION AGENCY
AGENCY FOR INTERNATbONAL DEVELOPMENT

iloAI t 14 NG 0N r0 C ;1; 14

-GUARANT Y-AUTHOR IZAT-O ----- _ ___

PROJECT, 519.HG0006

PROVIDED FROM: Housing Guaranty Authority

FOR The Government of El Salvador

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Assistant Admnistrator 'Bureau for
Latin America and the Caribbean, by the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as
amended (FAA), and the delegations of authority issued thereunder, I hereby
amend the captioned authorization to increase the amount of guaranties
authorized to be issued pursuant to Section 222 of the FAA by Five Million
Donllars ($5,000,000) for a total amended authorization of Twenty Million
Dollars (20,o00,0o0. The guaranties shall be issued to eligible U.S.
investors (Investor) acceptable to A.ID. The guaranties shall assure against
losses (of not to exceed one hundred percent (100%) of loan investment and
interest) with respect to loans,' including any refinancings thereof, m.de to
finance housing projects in El Salvador. a r

These guaranties shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. of Guaranty: The loans may extend for a period of up to thirty
years (0) fromthe date of disbursement and may include such terms
and conditions as shall be acceptable to A.I.D. The guaranties of
the loans shall extend for a period beginning with disbursements of
the loans and shall continue until such time as the Investor has been
paid in full pursuant to the tems of the loans.

2. Interest Rate: The rate of interest payable to the Investor pursuant
to the loans shall not exceed the allowable rate of Interest
prescribed pursuant to Section 223(f) of the FAA and shall be

- .consistent with rates of Interest generally available for similar
types of loans mide in the long term U.S. capital markets.

3. Government of £1 Salvador Guaranty: The Government of El Salvador
shall provide for a full faith and credit guaranty to indemnify
A.I.D. against all losses arising by virtue of AM.D.s guaranties to
the Investor or from non-payment of the guaranty fee.

: : ui:: : ': ; ::: LI 'r 7 :':
I

k : .the .. I ves o[ L: l~e :gu



-2-

4. Fee: The fee of the United States shall be payable in dollars and
shall be one-half percent (1/2%) per annum of' the outstanding
guarantied amount of the loans plus a fixed amount equal to one
percent (1%) of the amount of the loans authorized or any part
thereof, to be paid as A.I.D. may determine upon disbursement of the
loans.

5. Other Terms and Conditions: The qu.ranties shall be subject to such
other terms and conditions as A.I.D. may deem necessary.

Otto Reich
Assistant Administrator

Bureau for Latin Anerica and the Caribbean

Date

Clearances: 'l
PRE/HUD:FHanseno Date L -
PRE/HUD:J~iowley ',% Date , - -

PRE/HUD:PVitalo lk Date
FM/LD:ES~wens d /06 Date ' \ s~.
(CLAC: ter on- 6,j_, [),ten-Q It
LAGC /DL : oI1221 : 5

( C/HfU P :MtJk I L LIN-' S : prj 05??/?:!3511



EL SALVADOR - PYrF)31r PAPER SUPPLEMENT

Project 519-IG-006

I. SLN4ARY AND RS2vEND=IS

A. Recaruendation

USAID/ES reccrmyends the authorization of a supplenental $5 million Housing
Guaranty to finance additional output under 519-HG-006 as described in the
following section.
The Borrower of the HG funds will be the Goverrnent of El Salvador acting

through the Ministry of Planning.

B. Sunmary Description of Project

This project is a direct outgrowth of the production effort begun by the
first $15 million in HG funds, authorized in April 1980.

Depending upon the typ2 of projects selected for financing, the supplementa-
ry HG can result in thc construction of: (a) approximately 770 apartment
and core units on IVU owned land costing between $6,400 and $6,600 each;
(b) approximately 2,060 apartments, .core units sites and service solutions,
and self-help unit upgrading, site' regularization, and basic services solutions,
on IVU owned land costing between $1,200 and $67600; or (c) approximately
780 core units on IVU owned land costing between $6,400 and $6,560. -

, projects eligible for the supple-.
mental authorization are located in such diverse parts of the country as:
(a) the Metropolitan San Salvador Area; (b) Santa Ana; (c) Sonsonate; (d)
San Vicente; (e) UsulutAn; and (c) San Miguel. All will be built during
the perild 1983 - 1984 by private builders contracted by IVU or constracted
by force account.

It is prop!;(_d that the supplc-ental he used largely in financing projects
-mnating frmn the Instituto de Vivienda Urbana (IVU) sirngly because they

have been first to present to AID a solid list of projects which are eligi-
ble for HG financing. This does not, hcwever, preclude AID from consider-
ing and accepting projects ultimvitely funded by others, e.g. the Financiera
taIcional de la Vivienla (1 V) and the various yarticip-iting Sivings and Loan
Association; (S&IL) txo t e extemt thc-y are able to pr-.c!nt eligible projects.

'The -.;upplo I nt 1 111o fun,] iy r,,!; to -vidince that a -.tro]j dncmrnd for
ur1ab],' .Af n .1 ,it y !-, 1&-t :;t !;h Itr cyfnt inW',S to e:xi .;t.. USAID/1Z anl

World I:ink ,maly:;(:.rri ea out, in rtcont year:; inmdicate; that 47% of the
fxo;p:]a t 08 r(,'sident in tJ, .::.,, 1 Salva dor M,.t YoT,]i m ai.d. ]iV(, in sualatter
or :;hrn cci;mitie:; arid rou';i)]y 6W. of tle Jclj}d U]tic of thie nationl's sec-
O41dar1 citie. live in ina,2(.4ate housl nq with out b-lic infrastructure serv-
ice:;. With nt_' hur' : tc Id fc::6 ion or.timirti , at 84,000 foi- the,- 1978-82
p rio:] ,rrl n w unit ir( .1udtion hy tit' priincip-il Filvador,.,;m insti.tutions



2-

growqing, but expected to total only slightlyrmre than the 3, 199 units
projected for the 519-HG-006's initial $15 million authorizat-ion (1981
-82 period), there reains; a substantial current need.

The supplntal funding also responds to'the country's special need to
raintain the highest possible levels of eloyment. Currently it is.

-estmamted-that -the- projects --in,- planning-wil.require -about v
ees per unit. This level is derived fro a c b ination of traditional
construction techniques which require 12 workers per solution and pouredconcrete techniques, which are faster, and require about five emplcyees
The supplemental can, therefore, be expected to generate about 7,000 J&;s
over the boo-year period, or about 3,590 jobs per year, a help for an
industry badly depressed in recent years.

Fina.tly, in its letter requesting supplemental. financing, the Ministry
of Planning has proposed a more rational interest rate structure than
has been in use in the current phase of the project. IWv's lending
rates for its higher cost solutions will'be increased from 10% to 12%.
(It was 6 to 8% prior to the HG project). The lwer 10% rate will bereserved for lower-cost core houses and, if developed, for sites and

services and self-help unit upgrading, site, regulariationa basic services
projects.

As in the past, RHUDO wil.l cordinate short ter technical aiTij£"i.c h
will be directed at project izplntation, thdh some attenti n will
be given to assuring that the S&L sy t is in a position to replicateprojects in the future through generation of domestic and non-conces-
sional international resources. Of special Irortance will be assistanceto the S&L's and IVU to help with shelter unit-marketing. Housing finance
experts will help refine the client selection and loan processing proce-
dures so as to expedite sales.

C. Ilaenting Institutions

The institutional framework established for the original project willranain unchanged. ,The Ministry of Planning will reain project manager,followng the policy direction provided by the Consejo Nacional de la
Vivienda. The FWtV will continue to be the primary financial channel and
1vW and the S&Ls will be the project selection, design approval and finan-
cing entities. These latter may be joined by other institutions (FMMXSAL,
for exaiple), if they are willing to accept the basic concept that allcosts must be recovered to the fullest possible extent, a concept reflectedprincipally by interest rate adjustment. IA

D. Conditions and Covenants

The GOES will not contract for this supplenental $5 million until it has
drawn down all the funds, $3.63 million, in crow of the first $9.5
million contractd for this project, and until it has presented eligible
mcrt gaes and/or similar docnotation to start drawing d n a subs tantWalportion of the second $5.5 million contractod. Definition of whiat wouldconstitute a substantial portion of eligible mortgages will bo worked out
later betwee Am: and GOES.



34~~rtPMv~y

II. BAKRW

A. oiginl PrjectTern

Aillionin hueiproe tn lons tob -x u ytw ml onmkn

federations, F~C1BDfl and FErMCAE, and $5.5 million in new shelter solu-
tions to be located inv the San Salvacbr Metropolitan Area (S) . A seond
phase was to direct $5.5 million at shelter 'solutions in the nationts secondE-
aiy cite.

The project's objectitves included redirection of resources to the nation's low
inone families, eqpansion of shelter services to low in=,~ families in the

-.nation'sa secondary cities and the rationalization of interest rates to permit
recovexy of resources and assure their future application to cmparable projects.

B. Project Status

Early in the Illmntation process it was decided that both ~1!Oand
FEDEMCES culd not, or would not be abeto paIcipate in the hv inprove-

*rent lending program as eqpected and it was det~rmined that no now GOSpro-
gram could be established within a short tdneframe. Thus, this an~mt was
folded into the new core unit orrponent. Ak=V the reasons for this change were
oncerns about land title in slum or illegal squatter conitie and chwnges

- in managment whidh changed IEDMCES' policy vis-a-vi the GOSsuported
shelter program.

Subsecluently IVU was approved as an alternative destination for the project
funds. This change resulted from withdrawal by the GOE of a FW-S&L system
project which had boci omiplicated by plans to build a major highway t1ixough
the heart of the project. The funds from a first disbursnot of $2.225 mil-.
lion which were provided to cover construction financing for this project wene
reallocated to over the two lV projects. The two 1W Projects ane located
in Sceyapango (a low in=,~ subur of San Salv~ador) and Santa Ana and will pro-
duce 734 units. In Deomrberp 1981, the FNV presented two private sector pro-
jects and an additional 1WU project as justification for&a further advance of
$3. 770 million. With the authorization of this ruet, total HG diabursants
reached $6.0 million in advances and apprwdratly $3.5 million In esro
wichid will be disbursed once the eligible nortgagas are presented by L1I to AID.

it appears that the principal obstacles to rapid inplim tation of the $15 mU-
Lion HG project have been rsorvpd and the remi1ning fwe ill be disbursed In
the first half of 1983.

7he delay fI the dlsbursenmt from escrow has been used benefIcily to estab.-
li~iwrkNlevel =oitact bebisen mission and RMUD psonel and



4

GOES and private sector officials. An understanding of fundamental prin-ciples including, for example, the all-out effort to hold construction
costs to a minium, and to apply interest rates more reflective of the
cost of resources, has been reached.

.4 - ~ rh~r~.t~ze haspenit~te-ewmanagement-of -the--S&1I systn -td'---_understand the project's objectives and to begin to encourage developmentof appropriate projects..7he folloing table lists the projects tobe....leted in the first $15 million oarponent and their location.

TABLE 1
PRW r DAHT (st. Authorization)

HG- 006
Project Number unit 7.Name 

___S Loato of Units Price

Los 44 * IVU Santa Ana 234 013,000San Baxtolo 1WU Soyapango* 500 13,000lanos del Espino IVU Ahuachapan 266 16,500San Martin ' IVU San Mat t -- 1.33 16,500Jos-Simes6nCaas IVU Mejicanos* - 200 16,500Prados de Venecia F.V Soyapango* 474 13,093.
IA brdM do Steles,- 312 13,000
•ar s de f ENlopango 680 13,000

- Sonsonate 1WL Sonsonate 400 13,000
T 0 T AL 3,199

* Part of SS 
:1h

See Annexes I and 2

As mentioned earlier, cons truction is cplete on the f irst 734 of ee unitslisted above with production of anothtr 1,142 scheduled for coipletion byMarch, 1983. 7he remaining 1,323 units should be omleted by July 1983.

As put of the process of assuring the institutional developmet ncessaryto carry out the project, the NG authorization included a seris of cond-tions:precedent to the authorization of the originally planned second phase.The OMS with AID grant sul-ort, has undertaken a variety of caeulyC'oord-dinated stud~o of the critical factors In the shelter delivery process(capital markets, a sector coordinatin mothodology, the mechanics of fLUlinvnstwt reovery, ef fective housing daand o construction standard costs),which will lead to the design of a new project proposal and which addressesthe underlying concerns of these conditions. These analyses are scheduluAto We omplated by Nomber 30, 1982. Also personnel have undergone



,5,

training at the Office of H~ousing Workshop, One of the mo~st significant
and sensitive of these original conditions, the rationalization of hcme
mortgage lending rates, has been advanced substantially by this Project.

With same of the major obstacles out of te way, and an wiident wilLing-
nes onthepart of the Goverent to support the low cost shelter

~process, it Wladapert: il'-t -6 st th6 shel6td j~6d Ibn
effort itself., This supplementa request is designed to realize that
objective.

III. DLTA I P1~a= DESRPIM

A. Goal.and Pupose

The project goal and purpose are not substantially changed frcm the origi-
nal project. The project is designed to achieve the goal and purpose
throgh an Increase in activity, following the fot developed during
implementation of the first M loan.

The purpose is to assist the GOS to meet the immediate shelter needs of.
a large percentage of the target population providing mininmm shelter and
productive opportunities in secondary cities and metropolitan San Salvador.
in a caprehensive, coordinated fashion.

B. Oujt

The mipplemental is designed to produce frman pproximnately 770 to 2,060
shelter solutions ranging frau apartment and core units ,tos4 an
service solutions to self-help unit upgrading, site'r'egularisatiz and %basic
services solutions. The price of solutions ranges fr&:' (1) $6,4%0 to
$6,600 for apartants and core units; (2) $960 to $1,200 for sites and
services solutions; and (3) $1,400 to $2,600 for self-help unit upgrading,
site regularization, and basic services solutions. It is expected tihat
the production effort will gerate approximately 3,500 jobs per year.
Mn additional output will bo improved, Institutional cap~acity. with respect
to the marketing and sales of low cost units and as related to the coordi-
nated develcmfit. of shelter program directed at identified needs in spegifio
locations. (See Anex 3.)
C. Inputs - Financial Plan
The sole input to be derived frm this supplemental is an add$tional $5
million in NG. ,US /ES has reached an aGeaenM with GS that disburse-

* ment of the capital will be carploted twelve months after it is contracted
with a U.S. investor.

* The long term f inancing will be disburA' againsfr mortgages, aparbuent
sales agrenentst and other official doasrentation cenerated frw : the
Mle of units; frcm planning and oranization of lot tenancy and Instal-
ation of basic servicas; and/or cmletion of the upgrading of a unit. it
is ennctad that all prcets to be financed by the supplamnt will be com-
pletod by July, 1.984.



6-

The GOES has ocuritted itself to provide =mterpart funds at an interestrate such that the total leo4*jM package will1 carry a cost that can be* recoveed by 1W and the S&L system. Lending rates for these institutions* are expected to be a mininun of 10% for the public institutions such as
nutted itself to provide a countarpart which will assist both 1W and the* S&L in meeting t~zvx administrative c=st.

D. Beneficiaries

The proect benficarl ema~uinn those identified in the original' ProjectPaper (see Annex G0-5 & . "ectiv-2 .mid~ .ralysir) The solution.produosd will1 be affordable to fwniles with monthly inoc'zns of beten$200 and $270 using present cost calculations.

E. Inplazentation

The project munaer for the GOES will oontintie to be the Ministry ofPlanning. Project finaning will be allocated by the PNV and projectdesign and mocutium will be tJw responsibility of IVW, the S&L associationsand other institutions such as iUmfAA should It bsceAnvolveS,

AMh Mission and Lq4 sta ff or contract peunnel will1 be responsiblejfor day-to-day nonitoring, and for regular evaCation of project progress.,

IV. MIIZAL ANALYSIS

A. Eonanlc and Fnancia Cnditions

Tn response to deteriorating eomaulc as well1 as social o-itions In 1YO0U.S. assistance shifted from conventional develpuent progrm to eoonuiosupport directed at short-tamu goals inc.lu~lin balanc of paymgnts suporttogether with avlpoyment and Incuis generation. 7Me HO progzu role inthis context waf ... balance of yet sqports netin critical housingquirarents, and generating aq, t hogrectivation of the pivateconstruction industry." Since this rdecinof thei U.S. support prograecom~t.conditions in El Salvador have further deteriorted. Dxx hmacoffee has droppedi disruption hma violenc has persisted. 7he curretbalane of paymnts deficit many be as high as $200 million.

The Mission views the HO progru as onm of the Instrumnts available forhelping mitigate econmic problems Qhle pzwilding sorely needed shelter.The interest rates to be applied will accurately reflect local capitalmarket rates# providing the atipttVinstitutions with the opprbnityto strengthen their capital i n h foreign exchange will providethe MES with neede roucs to iqpzmv Its balance of payment situations
B. Institutional CvOWI!X
A review of Institutional capaity suggests that Inxat progress hasbeen nude since proJect Auftiniation. A retor ofrlainsis gsw



-7-

in place permitting ref lection of policy throughout the delivery systemi
and recgnition of technical obstacles not only at the site but at the
policy ma~king level as well.

7he shelter policy process ii directe bythe Consejo Nacional de Vivien-
da *(OAVI) , whose chairman is the PresidenLt of the ountry. other mrbers

the tUnderseretaxies of Public Works and Housing and Urban Developiiet and
representatives of all the public sector inplaTenting institutions (FW,
*VL, etc.). 2he nstruction industry also has a seat on the , cil.
ONAVI has broad authority to mke policies and regulations and set standards.

'Ihe Minister of Planning is the legal reresentative of the GE for the HG
project, operating also with representation on the Boaxd of Directors of the
FW. 7he Minster gives final appoval on all projects to be funded by the
M loans.

7e 1w, the regulatory institution for the S&L system, has been given a
vital cordinating role in thoproject, and may be designated in the near
future as the National Housing Bank. 1W has the initial approval respons-
ibility for all projects suIitted for project funding. 1W receives local
currency from the Central Bank, and contracts to lend the funds to the im-
pienting institutions. 7e 1W also carries out technical supervision of,
project oonstruction h . ontracted indepe nt technical inspectors.

T1he principal iuplwnting institutions are IV-and the seven S&L associations.
At the t m the original project was authorized the Savings and Loan Associa-
tions, were beginnin a period of structural reform due to natioalaization and
pers.nnel dwiges. aereforel, thy were faced with declining output as a
result of policies out of stop with the tim. 7he problem. of these Insti-
tutins reflected . n part the absence of clear dirt frwc the I S and a
tradition of fragmentation of respcmsibil.ty as well as heavy financial subsidy.

Among the stops -an in 1981 to redress these problesm and pu: t beneicial
ume of the HG Program funds are the following:

0 creation of the CMVI;

a definition of the functions of the participating
institutions, mking clur the responsibility for
p c o ofl c-st housingt;

MP m oyut of an anginmo by the Minixtry of Planning
to support 1W activities, and increase that Institu-
tion's capacity to handle project ravlow and approval1

inclusion of MW in the HO program and inItiation of
a gradual d-aug in that institution's intarest rate
polic t reofleft current arkat conditions I

the dieoct involvamet of the Ministry of Planning in
tho directilon of the S&L systam;



the invplycrnent of the Under-Secretary of Housing
Urban Development in. the HG program, and Initia-
tion through that office of a omprehensive analy-.

. ... of -this -"ation' I heltexddlie ii6i-ii 7-1

the needs to which it nmust respond.

In ocinbinatIon with the allocation of 1RHUDO and Mission contract per'sonneal
specifically to the project, the participating institutions have put -
together projects for over 7,000 new~ units located in oruinities around
the country, and have begun a major construction effort. Major policy
issues such as cost recovery and Identification of the appropriate,

7target population have been confronted with vigor, suggesting, that atog
nmre rwnains to be done, a basic institutional capacity has been establise
and an attack on a long-neglected national problem~ has begun.

C. Solution Tpes and Production

A greater variety of shelter solution outputs is contemplated to be
financed by the supplenental than that proposed in the original $15 million~
authorization. Under the supplemiental, financing ray not be Umidted simply
to ce units. Apart".en s. sites adservice Sputlons, self-help unit upgrad-
ing, sXite regularizationt:and basic services scftutions may also be financed.As noted in Annex 31 'kr$28. 5 million of sol8f projects have beemi Identi'
fied to consider for financing under the supp1~wmta.

Persistent supervision by USAXD/ZS and M=UD, as well as the Ministry of
Planning, FW1V ZI and S&L personnel will be re~aired to assure that basic
services (water and electricity) are connected to shelter solutions as
quickly as possible so that mortgages and sales agreements eligible for
reimbursement under the HG are readily produced. As the country's public
utility agencies do not have the capacity to meet even lwU's denand for the
provision of such services, the supervision that can be offered by each of
the parties cited above beomies doubly kqportant to insure that units
be-MMne habitable and saleable soon after the ccipletion of construction.
V. PF03ECT IWUN~EATIN

A. Loan Contracti.3 and Disbursement

Folloiwing approval of this supplamantal authorization, the existing Impler-
znentation Agreement will have to bo amwnded to reflect increased Project
funding. 7he Ministry of Planning is axpected to contract for the newly
authorized NG as soon as possible after rmeting onditions precedent.

B. Evaluation and honitoring

Overall project monitoring will continue to bo the responsibility of the



-9-

RHU and the USAD/ES staff..Hc _ver, daily operations will be carried
out by resident PSC prsonnel -as at present.

Interim evaluations will be carried out on a quarterly basis due to the
speed of project implyntation. A cxanprele-nsive evaluation will be
carried out follciing the last disbursurent of HG funds.

C. Conditions and Covenants

The GOES will not contract for this supplenntal $5 miJlion until it has
drawn down all the $3.63 mnilionand a part of the first $9.5 million oon-
tracted for thi'; project which is currently in escrow. Furthermore, the
GOES.will not contract for the $5 million supplcnetal funding until it
has presented eligible mortgages ad/or similar doc=mentation to start
drawing down a substantial portion of the suerond $5.5 million contracted.

Definition of what wxld cmnstitute a substantial portion of eligible
rortgages will e jointly dutrr-ninod by AID and the GE.



m
 

n
'ii 

j
j
j
o
 

i
i
i

fnII 
-

-
-
-
 --
-

4
..: 

*
I
.
.
.
.

iii
i 

m
 

,

I9I

4
 

iiis
!!ii 

l iii
 i i 

i t
.
.
.
.

I i

a!r

9 
i
o

S
V

O

,
!
i '

I
i
 
,
 '
 
,
 

4
1



-lT
j 

C
'L

~-

C
C

0P
. 

Io
n



ANEX .3
LIST OF POSSIBLE PROJECTS TO BE FINANCED BY SUPPLEMENTAL HG AUTHORIZATION OF $5 MILLION

IYcF F P MEEC IM O PCF COST PERP__OR_Y CF_______ _OF_ _ scurziz SOUMaCN rA. OST $

1 At--_rmnts (IVr C.U. Jos6 Siv3n Cafias 100 6,600 660,000.00

Sub lotal 1 m NA 100 NA 660,000.00

2 Qbre Units C.U. Josd Simewn Cafias 100 6,400 640,000.00

(IVU owned ard) CrmqIwyntm San Antno 25 6,560 164,000.00
San Marcos 240 6,400 1,536,'000.00
IVU Lrs 44 (3rd Phase) 200 6,400 1,280,000.00
Ieparto Guaruml 100 6,400 640,000.0
Sonsnate 450 6,400 2,880,000.00
Santa An& 165 6,400 1,056,000.00
San Bartolo 1,000 6,400 6,400,000.00
San Vicente 350 6,400 2,240,000.00
Pwarto El Triunfo 90 6,400 576,000.00
-Santiago de Maria 300 6,400 1,920,000.00
San ?gue 1 500 6,400 3,200,000.00

Sub Total 2 NA NA 3,520 NA 22,532,000.03

3 Sites and S.rvicr Project TmuTzio Nicaragua 250 1,200 300,000.00
(I1W owned land) C-1 -.vynto 7nicn Industril 350 960 336,000.00

Tkiu-io IA Puerteza 500 1,200 600,000.00

Sub 'iotal 3 NA NA 1,100 NA 1,236,000.00

4 thit qg;r.ading Lhiouh self- C.-Tnto raco llirotecirio 109 2,056 224,104.00
_. he2p, site. C.-L~W.-!ftn San Antonio 81 2,025 164,025.00

and Kvsic .ervio- projects Centra Urtinm FC.n Bartolo I 207 2,600 538,200.00
(w'atinr and Elctricity) CQntlo Urt.'=m San flartolo II 214 2,600 556,400.00
(IVU cTied land)

Sib 7tn1 4 NA NA 611 N 1,482,729.00

5 Sitm and Servicx P~oects xTu-io Oxiap5-n 140 1,200 168,000.00
(land owrvd by ot1-rri) Tupz-io J reon 500 1,200 600,000.00

Tugurio IAs Palrxs 750 1,200 900,000.00
Tugtmio (oraz6n 6!. -Arfa 207 1,200 248,400.00

Sut 7t)t 5 2. NA 1,597 NA 1,91 ,400.00

6 tz:t nllrn thzt -vn 3 e Kayo ' 48 2,400 115,200.00
.- f-hrlp, "ift C.vrw.-.ntn T6crdo) Indintrial 35,0 1,400 490,000.00

at .iC fieFric'"

pmjfct!- (Watr and flrqc-
tricIty)
(1rl wv'l tby othmriN)

!,h ltd C. A 398 NA (05,200.00

T0T A 1 ., NA 7,326 IN 28,432,329.00

111A'



A nex 4

THE HOUSING GUARANTY PROGRAM

STATUTORY CHECKLIST

NAME OF COUNTRY

PROJECT NO. 515-HG-006

ANSWER YES OR NO PUT
PP PAGE REFERENCES
AND/OR EXPLANATIONS
WHERE APPROPRIATE

A. General Criteria Under HG Statutory Authority.

Section 221(a)
Will the proposed project further one or more of
the following policy goals?

(1) is intended to increase the availability of
domestic financing by demonstrating to
local entrepreneurs and institutions that
providing low-cost housing is financially
viable; Yes

(2) is intended to assist in marshalling resources
for low-cost housing; Yes

(3) supports a pilot project for low-cost shelter,
or is intended to have a maximum demon-
stration impact on local institutions and
national; and/or; Yes

(4) is intended to have a long run goal to
d&'C,?lop domestic construction capabilities
and stimulate local credit institutions to
make avaiLnble domestic capital and other
management and technolofgical resources re-
quired for low-cost shelter programns and Yes
policies?

Section 2.2 (i)
Will the L5ustifUn:e of this juiirnnty etiute the total
face amount of 1-utirnntie'; i!Susrd trnd outstmiding
at this time to b. inl.xe,: of $1,555,000,000?

Will th, minr,intv t)e i ue,.t prior to September 30,
1982 Yes

See ',rn "222 (b )
whv1 "'i ri ,;,',r ,",),rfint,- re'.ult sn ,,ctivities

r ,) vr Sl ,., W l t lh ,.! i( ) ', ijr . ,' '( r i t



-2-

(2) projects comprised of expandable core
shelter units on serviced sites; or Yes

(3) slum upgrading projects designed to con-
serve and improve existing shelter; or Yes

(4). shelter projects for low-income people
'designed for,. demonstration • or •institution
building; or Yes

(5) community facilities and services in support
of projects authorized under this secton to
improve the shelter occupied by the poor? Yes

Section 222(c)
If the project requires the use or conservation of
energy, was consideration given to the use of
solar energy technologies, where economically or
technically feasible? Not Applicable

Section 223(a)
Will the A.I.D. guaranty fee be in an amount
authorized by A.I.D. in accordance with its
delegated powers? Yes

Section 223(f)
Is the maxihium rate of interest allowable to the
eligible U.S. Investor as prescribed b% the Admin-
istrator Pot more than one percent (1%) above the
current rate of interest applicable to housing
mortgages insured by the Department of Housing
and Urban Development? Yes

Secticn 223(h)
Wilthe Guaranty Agreement provide that no
payment may be made under any guaranty issued
for any l os arising out of fraud or misrepre-
sentation for which the party seeking payment is
responsible? Yes

Section 223(j)

(1) Will the proposed Housing Guarnty be coor-
d-nted with and complementary to other
development .z i.;tan.' in the host country? Yes

(2) Will the props(,ed lousing ( uiirnnty demon-
strate the feasibility of pnrticular kinds of
housing aund other institutionml arrange-
ments? Yes



-3-

(3) Is the project designed and planned by A.I.D.
so that at least 90 percent of the face value
of the proposed guaranty will be for housing
suitable for families below the median
income, or below the median urban income
for housing- in. urban- areas, . in the host
country? Yes

(4) Will the issuance of this guaranty cause the
face value of guaranties issued with respect
to the host country to exceed $25 million in No
any fiscal year? No

(5) Will the issuance of this guaranty cause the
average face value of all housing guaranties
issued in this fiscal year to exceed $15
million? No

Section 238(c)
Will the guaranty agreement provide that it will
cover only lenders who are "eligible investors"
within the meaning of this section of the statute
at the time the guaranty is issued? Yes

B. Criteria Under General Foreign Assistance Act

Authority.

Section 620/620A

1. Does the host country meet the general
criteria for country eligibility under the
Foreign Assistance Act as set forth in the
country eligibility checklist prepared at the
beginning of each year? Yes

2. Is there any reason to believe that circum-
stances have changed in the host country so
that it would now be Ineligible under the
country statutory checKlist? No



UNII:D ST AIF:5 1W Fit'. ATIH 4AL. I I 'I I " 1-t-1 1 C "C( r P " ION /..GENf

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON ri C .10 ,; Annex 5

ASSISTANT
AD,'. I N STR ATOR

GUARANTY AUTHORIZATION
PROJECT 519-HG-006

PROVIDED FROM: Housing Guaranty Authority

FOR : The Government of El Salvador

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Assistant Administrator, Bureau for
Latin America and the Caribbean, by the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as
amended (FAA), and the delegations of authority issued thereunder, I hereby
amend the captioned authorization to increase the amount of guaranties
authorized to be issued pursuant to Secticn 222 of the FAA by Five Million
Dollars ( ,5,000,000), for a total amended authorization of Twenty Million
Dollars ($20,000,000). The guaranties shall be issued to eligible U.S.
investors (Investor) acceptable to A.I.D. The guaranties shall assure against
losses (of not to exceed one hundred percent (100%) of loan investment and
interest) with respect to loans, including any refinancings thereof, made to
finance housing projects in El Salvador.

These guaranties shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. Term of Guararnty: lhe loaris may extend for a period of up to thirty
years C.T)--ron t d ,it e of (1i sbur'.rnent and m,-y inc lude such terms
and conditions a, tJial 1 be accuptable to A.I.D. Thie gruaranties of
the loans shall extendt for ( perio) d be'qinning with di,,burs(.ments of
the loans and shall continue until 'uch time as the Investor has been
paid in full pursuant to the teri,. of the loans.

2. Interest Rate: The rate of interet payable to the Investor pursuant
to t Toans stall not xceepd the al lowable rat, of interest
prescribed pursuant to Section 23(f) of the FAA ana shal1 tie
consistont with rates of interest (p.fierally avaol1, l, for similar
types of 1Want, made in t he lo ng term 1J.. capital iiarket 5.

3. Gov ernmr r t (I I na lvad(It)r (huordrItty: Iho, woverrIrrit of F 1 Salvador
hal- irov ; dit r a tul - alth and ( r-di t qiuorant y t o ir n demrtnify

A.1 .1). oIIr st I lo',s , nrilsl l by virtwv of A. I X .'K Quaranties tO
the Investor or t r(m rn-lpdy : r~t of the, (uaranty fte.



-2-

4. Fee: The fee of the United States shall be payable in dollars and
shall be one-half percent (1/2%) per annum of the outstanding
guarantied amount of the loans plus a fixed amount equal to one
percent (1%) of the amount of the loans authorized or any part
thereof, to be paid as A.I.D. may determine upon disbursement of the
1 oar s.

5. Other Terms and Conditions: The guaranties shall be subject to such
other terms and conditions as A.I.D. may deem necessary.

Otto Reich
Assistant Administrator

Bureau for Latin kierica and the Caribbean

Date

Clearances:
PRE/HUD:FHansn Date
PRE/IUD:Jlhowley [ a t e
PRE/HUD:PVi tale Date
FM/LMD: [SO Nern s W ate
GC/L C:GWinter IDate_ _
L.AC /)k : ,Johr ,on [kit e

U C/bIUD: M, I ,]L! I ]~ S. S: prj : (:)/ ?IB2: (J535|



mmN 1.ONSTRUCCION ' 500 CASt.S C.U SAN BARTOLO. A'.UiTIR 'E rECHA. ' ' u.iu

A C T I V I D A- D E S FECHA DE TERMIN4CIO N,

I. AGUA POTABLE

1. SUMINISTRO DE'TRES TRANSFORMADORES
37.5 KVA PARA BOMBA DEL POZO 13 SEPTIEMBRE 1982

2. INSTALACION DE TRANSFORMADORES 20 SEPTIEMBRE 1982

3. CONSTRUCCION CASETA PARA PROTECCQON
EOLJIPO BOMBEO IS SEPTiEM.BRE 1982

,DU,

4. INSTALACION COMPLETA DE EOUIPO DE
BOMB3EO Y [NTRONQUE AL SISTEMA II

1 EtERGIA ELECTRICA

I. PAGO A CAESS - 6 SEPTIEMBRE 1982
lib

2. INSTALACIONES DE CAE.pS Ii

CRONOGRAI,1A AIMSTECIMIENTO DE AGUA POTABLE Y ENERGIA ELECTRIC,

CON S7RUCCION NI:PAklO IVU L.OS -14 SANTA ANA

A C T I V I D A D E S FECHA DE TERMItNACION

I'. AGIJA POTA EJL E

I. l',CO !J~' CO ATTISTA ANDA 6 SEPTIE,MBRE 19 82

2. C .:t 1 X1Oij t N D A 13 SEPTIED.1RE IS82

It L.NUGI A ELECTRICA CLESA

C 1. to C S. A U CCI'TIip, E l 1 2

. ,i I tlti AC~)t, Ir;t. AL CtO CLI A



!
 N

 
.
.
.
.
-
 

~ -

p
:
.
:
~
 

/
:
i
i
 :i
 !

T
 

-
-

.
.

-
"
-
 

-
"
-
 '
-
 

m 
-

*
 

p
 

:

m
ifi,

* 
'5 

-
-

.

t
 

:
 

, :
 " 

m



9. ANNEX 3
LIST OF POSSIBL PROJECTS TO BE FINANCED BY SUPPLEENTAL HO AUTHOFaATZON or 8S muLiON

=A. Or amM .o RM U=-F c
, .

I. Prp (1Wrj C.U. d 81iidn OLAa 100 6,600 660,00.,00

Toa I S4 C 00 6,400,0.
2.11, " 1 SLAV & cu l .... 100, f 400 64 0,00 0 .00(MSn~~~ 5n 6,560 164,00000(1 @ ai)Se sam s 240 6,400 1,536,004.00

=I.m 44 (3d .. a. ) 200 6,400 1,20, 000.00...... om IN 00 6,400 ,00.00
* 9 . 450 6,400 2.#380,00.00

s oma AM 165 6,400 1036000.00S, ma ,. .1000 6,400 6,4D0,0oo .

Sm V1= te350 " 1,0

an Vicent 30 6,400 3240,0000
,40 6,00 576,000.00. dozma 300 6,400 1#320,000.00

Sam 4 q .l 500 6,400 3,2000

8b Toal2 h 3,5"2N 23#4320o0b.o0
act N a 250 1,2 00 00,000.00(MW oad land) Q -toTichia Zn&-ftm1 35 960 33',00.00

"TOW u a00 1,200 . 00414000.00

100 *9." 1,23,4000©.0

4 W~ ~dz hz~ifIsl a a~ Dan ipot~o 10 2,054 :240104.00= ,-fnd~tM1~ "a ist to, ~ "1 2,005 164,025.00end bu ft l a.a"m mCentro San buarlo 1 ' 207 2,600 53, 200.00M Cent o Sm atn3 Ux 214 2,600 554,400.00(1wW I" ad
M To41tal4 19. Gil ELI1 1,432,723.00

5 Sites mr Suv~m uw Tqt & 140 1,200 151,000.00
(1s t ou by zmz) Soowo P10 1,200 00 $ 0.0040S1", lpalm 7 1,200 -00000.00

&bXt Co1S do ,57is. 7 9 ,4400 .00

6 •rl to0L dM

6 aibi 0uy 43 2o400 115,200.00
Iis-kutw350 1,400 430000.00

tion aid bola anm

ad 0 ws

tOTAL M%. 7.324 19. 21,432,323.00

onm kv1W mo u
DMw - w7412.S



S IE* ~ ~ ~ Atiff

I~z DORI OI10
r 

u

@ (D* - COMEDOR e

-QE APARTAWENTO*j
ES 0. 1 500 ' 5

solo DORM IIORbO 2-

0I Lia1J

ACCESO 3 ~,*

* PLAN'rA

NUMERO~AARAMNT OEAARAENO m5oAT

NUSR DEkVLS 0 V

* C ITIRCION O MTFAMIARAEUO AATMNO
NUMERIO RTAETO 5 PT
I4UMEROMD IELS a

* DIOSTIDEUCIONS POR APTMEI

LADI R T i0ENERO 10

~ijD DEPA RTA ME NTO DE D IS ER 0 eg. C



EDIFICIO i+-50 (1VU) ANE'f 4 B

APARTA.q'O1S DEL 50 NIVEL

I, PRESUPUESTO TOTAL DEL PROYECTO

Terreno N.A.

Costos de Construcc16n

Urbanizaci6n a. En el sitLio 196.404.00
b. Fuera del sitio

ce Total urbanizaci6n 196.404.00

Vivienda 1.485.679.00

Sub-Total Costos de Construccl6n 1.682.083

Costos Indirectos

Diseno "Imini tracin 10% 220.443
Supervhibn 
FMlii I r ro, 11% 242.474
Otro:; Ttidir '' ; (de:.gJosnr)

Sub-Total Costos Indirectos 462.917

T 0 T A 1. 2.145.000

II. RECU'PFACI(ON DE LA INVERSION

Hodelo Preclo Venta Numero Total

N5 (M-50) 16.500 '130 2.145.00

Total Ventan
S-) Precupuesto Total -

Ill. DESCLOSF PPECIO VE1NTA/U141DAD

Total (Por 02 lote)

Ter reno N1A __

Urba l rltin 1.510.100 " .14

(P'or r,. vivivildl)

Vv ili-i 1 1102!8. ' ) ';;73. *0

lndlr,':to 3. r,(,60. 1#0

T 0 T , A . ,,[ ,,,0 ).... ... .... ,,',7 .. .



-2-

IV. ESTRUCTURA Y CONDICIONES DE VENTA MODELO: N5 (M-50)

Condiciones de Venta-

Preclo de Venta 0 16.500,00

(+) Castos de Cierre
(desglosar)

(-) Prima ( Z) 0 825.00.

'Honto a Financiar "15.675.00

(Tasa (%)) ( 12% )
(Plazo en Anos) ( 20 )

Cuotas
Interes/c p ital 172.60
Seguros (desglosar) 7.05

Otros (desglosar) , _ ,
Cuota Total 0 179.65

TOTAL



AM= 5A

SAV]NC X ND In'LX 7TSCCIA. ICI,.,

Incroase of Savings Accounts and InVestOrs

(El Salvadorean Colones -

Annual Increase Percentage Nmrber of Percentage
years in SaVihgs Total Savers Total

Accounts _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

1965-1970 i 29,929,791 4.8 25,218 6.3
1971-1975 212,686,362 33.7 108,015 27.1

1976 114,191,894 18.1 4.1,103 10.3
1977 120,931,158 19.2 3211.99 8.C
1978 75,739,731 12.0 53,917 .13.5
1979 86,492,138 N- 13.70') 61,031 15.3
1980. 63,026,765 10.0 27,924 7.0
1981 100,191,173 15.9 49,377 12.4

ST 0 T A L S 6 630,04736 00 398,784 1003 -

SOURCE: Financiera Naconrial de la Vivierri,

Wcio Nove.i o-j'erccio .c-.-ria de las activid.10ies rwli-Zadas

por Lv Iz;titu n v1. Ar. ne;si ; de Aho.ro y P~.txo,

duraite el 10 de enero y el 31 d i c.nhI re c 1981 , ! 7.ui vador,

El Salvador, p. 13.



ANNEX 5B

UVNG-TERM MORGAE

(El Salvadorean Colones 2)

Number Percentage Total Amount Perc ntage
Years of ans -Total in Loans Total

1965-1970 2,718 15.2 0 55,510,600 12.2
1975 5,547 30.9 93,428,700 20.6
1976 1,268 7.1 30,352,000 6.7
1977 3,118 17.4 83,968,000 18.5
1978 2,312 12.9 79,310,800 17.5
1979 1,352 7.5 50,074,800 11.1
1980 501 2.8 21,622,600 4.8
1981 1,120, 6.2 39,068,200 8.6

T 0 T A L S 17,936 L00.0 -!_: 453,335,700 100.0

___:_ Flnanciera Nacmonal de la Vivierc ,

D Cim, No'i1no ] j=tc_ :io 4--roria dv. las act ivcides realizadas

PiOE Ia iT;titu (n' lav y-iaccy h Ahorro v Pr6;t;,

durante eli 11 e enco y el 31 de dici-rbre do 1921, &,n Salvador,

El Salvai or, p. 15


